

SC91898

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ROBERT L. BATEMAN, *et alia*,
Respondents,

JAMES K. OWENS, *et alia*,
Appellants,

vs.

PLATTE COUNTY, MISSOURI,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Platte County
Honorable Abe Shaffer, IV, Circuit Judge
Case No. 06AE-CV02075

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENTS

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
1111 Main Street
7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-3000
Facsimile: (816) 474-5533
E-mail: jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS
ROBERT BATEMAN
RANDY AND CHRIS STEWART
ROSS AND MICHELLE PIACENZA
BILL AND KATHLEEN GRAY
DAVID AND KAREN BALES
KEITH AND ALLEN SARGENT

Preliminary Statement

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement i

Table of Authorities vi

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts 2

 A. History of Yiddy Bloom’s easements, BP I, and BP II 2

 B. The road along Mr. Bloom’s easements after BP I and BP II were platted..... 3

 C. Maintenance of BP Lane 4

 D. Use of BP Lane 5

 E. Owners’ knowledge of the BP Lane easements 7

 F. Expert review of the BP Lane easements’ existence 9

 G. Platte County’s 2006 declaration 11

 H. Proceedings below 12

Response to Appellants’ Points Relied On:..... 17

 I. First response to Appellants’ Point IV 17

 II. Second response to Appellants’ Point IV 18

 III. Response to Appellants’ Points I, II, and III..... 19

Argument 20

 I. First response to Appellants’ Point IV 20

 Standard of Review 20

| | |
|--|----|
| A. To raise a statute of limitations defense sufficiently enough for its merits to be considered, a defendant must state in its answer the specific statutory provision it alleges the plaintiff violated. | 22 |
| B. Because no statute of limitations defense sufficiently was raised below, this Court cannot consider Appellants’ fourth Point Relied On..... | 25 |
| II. Second response to Appellants’ Point IV..... | 27 |
| Standard of Review..... | 27 |
| A. Section 516.010 does not apply to this case..... | 29 |
| B. Even if § 516.010 applied to this case, Respondents did not violate it. | 32 |
| i. A declaratory action cannot accrue to start a statute of limitations running until there is a real, substantial, presently-existing controversy admitting of specific relief that is ripe for judicial determination. | 32 |
| ii. This action was filed within two months after a real, substantial, presently-existing controversy between Mr. Bateman and Platte County first became ripe for judicial determination..... | 35 |
| III. Response to Appellants’ Points I, II, and III..... | 41 |
| Standard of Review..... | 41 |
| A. When a road is private by virtue of easements, the easement holder or his successors affirmatively must have relinquished them in order for the servient estate lawfully to have power to dedicate the road to public use. | 43 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| B. Neither Mr. Bloom nor any of his successors ever relinquished their easements over BP Lane, and neither the platting of BP I nor the platting of BP II voided the easements. | 47 |
| C. The trial court’s finding that there never was any public use of BP Lane is supported by substantial evidence. | 52 |
| D. Appellants’ arguments as to how BP Lane is a public road are without merit..... | 55 |
| i. Appellants’ statutory dedication argument is not preserved for appeal. | 55 |
| ii. Even if Appellants’ statutory dedication argument were preserved, it fails..... | 56 |
| iii. As Mr. Bloom’s easements never were relinquished and the public never used BP Lane, the road cannot have been dedicated to public use at common law..... | 59 |
| iv. As there never was any public use of BP Lane, the public cannot have acquired a prescriptive easement over it. | 60 |
| Conclusion..... | 61 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | 62 |
| Certificate of Service | 62 |
| Appendix | (bound separately) |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Akin v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996)..... | 18, 33, 39 |
| <i>Arnold v. Minger</i> , 334 S.W.3d 650 (Mo. App. 2011) | 56 |
| <i>Aronstein v. Mo. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 586 S.W.2d 328 (Mo. banc 1979) | 43 |
| <i>Beatty v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1985)..... | 30 |
| <i>Beavers v. Recreation Ass’n of Lake Shore Estates</i> , 130 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. App. 2004)..... | 18, 33-34, 40 |
| <i>Buechner v. Bond</i> , 650 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1983)..... | 33, 39 |
| <i>Ceatham v. Melton</i> , 593 S.W.2d 900 (Mo. App. 1980) | 19, 55 |
| <i>Chicago, B. & Q. R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)..... | 43 |
| <i>City of Sarcoxie v. Wild</i> , 64 Mo. App. 403 (1896)..... | 19, 44-50 |
| <i>Cnty. Bancshares v. Sec’y of State</i> , 43 S.W.3d 821 (Mo. banc 2001)..... | 30 |
| <i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006) | 31 |
| <i>Elrod v. Treasurer of Mo.</i> , 138 S.W.3d 714 (Mo. banc 2004)..... | 27 |
| <i>Gowen v. Cote</i> , 875 S.W.2d 637 (Mo. App. 1994) | 54-55 |
| <i>Hightower v. Myers</i> , 304 S.W.3d 727 (Mo. banc 2010) | 20, 27, 41 |
| <i>Hughes v. Neely</i> , 332 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1960)..... | 30 |
| <i>Indep. Gravel Co. v. Arne</i> , 695 S.W.2d 914 (Mo. App. 1985) | 17, 23-24, 26 |
| <i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)..... | 23 |
| <i>Kiwala v. Biermann</i> , 555 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. App. 1977)..... | 49-50 |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Knisely v. Leathe</i> , 166 S.W. 257 (Mo. 1914) | 22 |
| <i>Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach</i> , 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1982) | 56 |
| <i>Livingston v. Webster Cnty. Bank</i> , 868 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. App. 1994) | 22-23, 26 |
| <i>Mo. Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists, Inc. v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2011 WL 2552549 (Mo. banc 2011)..... | 18, 32-33, 39-40 |
| <i>Mo. Soybean Ass'n v. Mo. Clean Water Comm'n</i> , 102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003) .. | 32-33 |
| <i>Modine Mfg. Co. v. Carlock</i> , 510 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. 1974)..... | 22 |
| <i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) | 20, 27, 41 |
| <i>Neidert v. Neidert</i> , 637 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. App. 1982) | 17, 23-24, 26 |
| <i>Northridge Ass'n of St. Joseph, Inc. v. Welsh</i> , 924 S.W.2d 305 (Mo. App. 1996) | 29, 39 |
| <i>Ollison v. Vill. of Climax Springs</i> , 916 S.W.2d 198 (Mo. banc 1996) | 29 |
| <i>Orla Holman Cemetery v. Plaster Trust</i> , 304 S.W.3d 112 (Mo. banc 2010)..... | 60 |
| <i>Patel v. Pate</i> , 128 S.W.3d 873 (Mo. App. 2004) | 22, 26 |
| <i>Ports Petrol. Co., Inc. of Ohio v. Nixon</i> , 37 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. banc 2001) | 33 |
| <i>Reed v. Rope</i> , 817 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. App. 1991)..... | 23 |
| <i>Reorg. Sch. Dist. R-I of Crawford Cnty. v. Reorg. Sch. Dist. R-III of Wash. Cnty.</i> , 360 S.W.2d 376 (Mo. App. 1962) | 18, 30-31 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Carter Cnty.</i> , 323 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. App. 2010) | 22, 26 |
| <i>Robert Jackson Real Estate Co., Inc. v. James</i> , 755 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. App. 1988) | 49-50 |
| <i>Ryan v. Spiegelhalter</i> , 64 S.W.3d 302 (Mo. banc 2002)..... | 32 |
| <i>S.W. Bell Tel. Co. v. Buie</i> , 758 S.W.2d 157 (Mo. App. 1988) | 17, 22-24, 26 |
| <i>Saladin v. Jennings</i> , 111 S.W.3d 435 (Mo. App. 2003)..... | 51 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Shapiro Bros. v. Jones-Festus Props., L.L.C.</i> , 205 S.W.3d 270 (Mo. App. 2006) | 60 |
| <i>Sheppard v. East</i> , 192 S.W.3d 518 (Mo. App. 2006)..... | 56 |
| <i>State ex rel. BAW v. Zupan</i> , 901 S.W.2d 250 (Mo. App. 1995)..... | 23, 26 |
| <i>Terre Du Lac Prop. Owners' Ass'n, Inc. v. Wildeman</i> , 655 S.W.2d 803 (Mo. App. 1983)..... | 29, 39 |
| <i>Terry v. City of Independence</i> , 388 S.W.2d 769 (Mo. banc 1965)..... | 60 |
| <i>Thompson v. Crawford</i> , 833 S.W.2d 868 (Mo. banc 1992) | 23 |
| <i>Trimble v. Pracna</i> , 167 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. banc 2005) | 20, 27 |
| <i>Tudor v. Tudor</i> , 617 S.W.2d 610 (Mo. App. 1981)..... | 17, 22-23, 26, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) | 43 |
| <i>Watson v. Mense</i> , 298 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. banc 2009) | 36, 41, 53 |
| <i>White v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010)..... | 35-36, 41, 53 |
| <i>White v. Meadow Park Land Co.</i> , 213 S.W.2d 123 (Mo. App. 1948) | 19, 51 |
| <i>Whittom v. Alexander-Richardson P'ship</i> , 851 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. banc 1993) | 19, 59-60 |
| <u>Constitution of the United States</u> | |
| Fifth Amendment..... | 43 |
| Fourteenth Amendment | 43 |
| <u>Constitution of Missouri</u> | |
| Art. I, § 26..... | 43 |
| Art. V, § 3 | 1 |
| Art. V, § 10..... | 1 |

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 228.190 19, 55-58

§ 445.070 19, 55-58

§ 477.070 1

§ 516.010 17-18, 20-21, 24, 26-32, 34-35, 37, 40

§ 516.120 23-24

§ 516.230 24

§ 527.010 29

§ 527.020 29, 38

§ 527.050 29

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 55.08..... 17, 22, 26

Rule 78.07..... 56

Rule 84.06..... 62

Other Authorities

II AMERICAN LAW OF PROPERTY (A.J. Casner ed., 1952) 43
